

---

No. 16-5038 & 16-1539

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Oklahoma,  
Honorable Claire V. Eagan, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
CATO INSTITUTE, AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
Cato Institute  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 842-0200

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
Southeastern Legal Foundation  
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320  
Atlanta, Georgia 30062  
Telephone: (770) 977-2131

M. REED HOPPER  
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS  
JULIO N. COLOMBA\*  
\*Counsel of Record  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Cato Institute, and Southeastern Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO INDEPENDENTLY DETERMINE WHETHER ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IS PROPER IN THE DISTRICT OR CIRCUIT COURT .....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NARROWLY CONSTRUE 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) BECAUSE AN EXPANSIVE READING WILL SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND CREATE UNNECESSARY UNCERTAINTY .....	10
A. Congress Does Not Alter Jurisdictional Presumptions Lightly; Nor May the Courts .....	12
B. Courts Have Been Uneasy with the Due Process Implications of Preclusive Review Provisions for Over Seventy Years .....	15
C. The Sixth Circuit Was Wrong To Dismiss the Due Process Concerns of Expansively Construing Section 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Image Software, Inc. v. Reynolds &amp; Reynolds Co.</i> , 459 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) .....	18-19
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	8
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>County of Imperial v. McDougal</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 505 (1977) .....	14
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	4-5, 7-10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	25-26
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	4
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	25-26
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	21, 25
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Defense and U.S. EPA Final Rule: Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the U.S.” v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Dep’t of the Army Corps of Eng’rs, and U.S. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	3-4, 6-7, 9, 12, 23-24
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9-10
<i>Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>McAlpine v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>National Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	7-9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	14, 20-22, 25
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-cv059, 2015 WL 5060744 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	6
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1

**Page**

*Rusk v. Cort*,  
 369 U.S. 367 (1962), *abrogated on other grounds*,  
*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 12

*Sabri v. United States*,  
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) ..... 24

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) ..... 1, 11, 21, 24, 27

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 1

*State of Oklahoma v. EPA*,  
 No. 15-cv-0381-CVE-FHM, No. 15-CV-0386-CVE-PJC,  
 2016 WL 3189807 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2016) ..... 2-3

*Trimen Development Co. v. King County*,  
 65 Wash. App. 692 (1992) ..... 15

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co. Inc.*,  
 No. 15-290, 2016 WL 1243207 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2016) ..... 11

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 1, 10-11, 21, 27

*United States v. Adamo Wrecking Co.*,  
 545 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1976) ..... 19

*United States v. Ruiz*,  
 536 U.S. 622 (2002) ..... 5

*United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
 330 U.S. 258 (1947) ..... 5-6

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 2

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wadley Southern Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915) .....	11-12
<i>Wilson v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of the Cty. of Teton</i> , 153 P.3d 917 (Wyo. 2007) .....	14-15
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	11, 16-18
<i>Zweifel Mfg. Corp. v. Peoria</i> , 11 Ill. 2d 489 (1957) .....	15

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3) .....	2
30 U.S.C. § 1276(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3) .....	22
§ 1342 .....	6
§ 1369(b) .....	passim
§ 1369(b)(1) .....	passim
§ 1369(b)(1)(A)-(G) .....	6-7, 13
§ 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	4, 20-21
§ 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	3-11, 23
§ 1369(b)(2) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)–(h) .....	15
§ 7607(b) .....	15, 18

**Page**

§ 7607(b)(2) ..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 12

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ..... i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) ..... 1
